MO Medium GS Secondary 235 221 196 139 156 182 198 180 167 127 177 216 235
MO Large GS Primary 84 80 71 54 62 71 77 73 71 66 74 88 88
MO Large GS Secondary 256 243 221 166 222 236 248 233 212 180 223 248 256
MO Large Power Primary 114 104 110 96 92 94 83 87 89 104 115 118 118
MO Large Power  Secondary 33 31 31 27 22 23 23 23 23 30 32 34 34
MO Large Power Substation 31 40 37 33 34 35 35 34 29 35 33 42 42
MO Large Power Transmissio 55 48 50 48 48 40 31 38 42 44 47 37 55
MO Street Lights 0 0 0 0 0 1.7 2.8 0 0 16.4 0 0 16.4
MO Traffic Signals 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
MO Area Lights 0 0 0 0 0 0.3 0.5 0 0 2.9 0 0 2.9

Total Retail 1819 1699 1554 1186 1107 1345 1459 1346 1215 1106 1428 1655 1819

Note: These numbers include losses.
Source: WeatherNormalization_KCPL_RC_25\Results\WN_Peaks
Files: WN_KS_ClassPeaks_Ending_Jun25_CustGrth.xls / WN_MO_ClassPeaks_Ending_Jun25_CustGrth.xls

Schedule ARB-5
Page 1 of 1

EVERGY METRO TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Kansas

kWh by Rate Schedule kWh As Billed
Billing

Adjustments
Test Year

Billed kWh
Large Customer
Annualization Weather 365 Day Rate Switcher Energy Efficiency

Customer
Growth

Total
Adjustments

KS Adjusted
Jurisdictional

Residential 2,880,392,386   - 2,880,392,386 58,850,422   (15,766,284)   - (555,626) 58,939,770   101,468,282   2,981,860,668
Small General Service 440,860,231   - 440,860,231 3,075,648 (2,222,987)   - (24,313) 9,525,462   10,353,810   451,214,041
Medium General Service 797,065,944   - 797,065,944 3,266,841 (3,787,896)   - (184,448) (12,212,778)   (12,918,281)   784,147,663
Large General Service 1,745,496,985   - 1,745,496,985 5,277,899 (9,223,137)   - (421,110) 3,662,711   (703,637)   1,744,793,348
Large Power Service 466,130,605   - 466,130,605 - 454,851 (2,361,367)   - (189,849) - (2,096,365) 464,034,240
Lighting 46,675,630   - 46,675,630 - - - - - - 46,675,630
Total Rate Revenue 6,376,621,782 0 6,376,621,782 0 70,925,661 -33,361,671 0 -1,375,346 59,915,164 96,103,808 6,472,725,590
Missouri

kWh by Rate Schedule kWh As Billed
Billing

Adjustments
Test Year

Billed kWh
Large Customer
Annualization

Weather
Normalization 365 Day Rate Switcher Energy Efficiency

Customer
Growth

Total
Adjustments

MO Adjusted
Jurisdictional

Residential not TOU 265,755 - 265,755 12,663 (1,244) - (485) 165,454 176,387   442,143
Residential Default TOU 2,333,293,820   - 2,333,293,820 114,328,223   (15,919,682)   - (4,465,647) 83,315,495   177,258,388   2,510,552,208
Residential TOU 3 pd 47,221,540   - 47,221,540 2,728,518 (321,739) - (96,194) (313,832) 1,996,753   49,218,293
Residential TOU 2 pd 204,638,257   - 204,638,257 10,914,475   (1,420,364)   - (428,246) (43,540,703)   (34,474,837)   170,163,419
Residential TOU High Diff 81,901,365   - 81,901,365 4,070,738 (551,307) - (159,789) 7,428,020   10,787,662   92,689,027
Residential TOU EV 16,317 - 16,317 - - - (27)   15,149 15,122   31,439
Small Secondary 678,140,243   - 678,140,243 4,869,926 (4,421,274)   - (2,534,319) 4,297,878 2,212,211   680,352,454
Small Primary 2,884,715   - 2,884,715 11,718 (22,713) - (10,610) 419,679 398,074   3,282,789
Medium Secondary 1,095,135,433   - 1,095,135,433 5,515,407 (7,447,451)   - (4,692,302) (15,514,690)   (22,139,037)   1,072,996,396
Medium Primary 72,725,903   - 72,725,903 90,671 (353,279) - (302,742) 2,361,268   1,795,918   74,521,820
Large Secondary 1,541,406,636   - 1,541,406,636 7,818,777 (10,170,634)   1,728,863   (4,243,355) (24,799,195)   (29,665,545)   1,511,741,091
Large Primary 517,794,892   - 517,794,892 2,015,214 (2,862,518)   - (1,425,815) 10,450,248   8,177,130   525,972,022
Large Power Service 1,698,075,686   - 1,698,075,686 (0) 1,246,338 - (1,728,863) (1,151,184) - (1,633,708) 1,696,441,978
New LLPS - - - 249,606,000   - - - - - 249,606,000 249,606,000
Electric Vehicle 2,625,344   - 2,625,344 - - - - - 2,625,344
Lighting 11,698,523   - 11,698,523 - - - - - 11,698,523
Metered Lighting 35,932,807   - 35,932,807 - - - - - 35,932,807
Total Rate Revenue 8,323,757,234 0 8,323,757,234 249,606,000 153,622,669 -43,492,206 0 -19,510,716 24,284,771 364,510,519 8,688,267,752

Direct - Test Year July 2024 - June 2025

	Bass Direct 2-6-2026
	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. Weather Normalization
	III. 365-Day Adjustment
	IV. Rate Switchers and Customer Growth
	V. Energy Efficiency Annualization
	VI. Conclusion

	Bass Aff 2-6-2026
	Bass Schedules